e-ISSN 2757-5195
Çanakkale Onsekiz Mart University
Journal of Advanced Research in Natural and Applied Sciences
Open Access
doi.org/10.28979/jarnas.1168028 2023, Vol. 9, Issue 1, Pages: 158-166 dergipark.org.tr/tr/pub/jarnas
Fabrication of Self-Cleaning Perfluoroacrylate Blend Films by Spray
Coating Method
Özge Ünzal1, Sema Nur Belen2, Uğur Cengiz3*

TS6 15 30 86
This table showed a linear correlation between CA values and spray times at 20 cm of spray distance. Thus,
the 20 cm distance was chosen for the spray-coated experiment. The WCA of TMS70 smooth copolymer sur-
faces containing % 30 wt PFMA is measured as 115o, which was a sufficient WCA value to obtain a superhy-
drophobic surface by increasing surface roughness. The blend surface was prepared to reduce the structure's
fluorine content due to its lower mechanical properties and cost. Thus, the blend solution was prepared by
increasing the PS content, and the solutions were coated by the spray coating method for 20 cm of distance
and 20 s of spray time. The changing of WCA values depending on PS content on the blend solution is given
in figure 3.
Figure 3. The WCA values of the blend solution depend on the PS content
An increase in the PS content of the blend solution firstly decreases the water contact angle from 115o to 90o
compared to the TMS70 copolymer surfaces due to the decreasing flor content. Then, however, the WA values
increased from 90o to 110o linearly up to % 40 wt. of PS. However, after this content, the contact angle values
stayed steady despite the increasing PS content (figure 3). Therefore, the mechanical performance of the blend
films decreases with increasing the PS content after % 50 wt. For example, the water drop penetrated the film's
coating at the TMS70-PS70 surface, having 70 wt PS content. Thus, the maximum PS content of the blend
formation was arranged as 50 wt %. In addition, the blend solution's contact angle values indicate that the
optimum spray coating experimental condition is 20 cm of spray distance, 10 s of spray time, and % 22 to 50
of PS content in the blend solution.
The superhydrophobic surfaces occurred by increasing the surface roughness using SNp. The rough blend

100
110
120
0 20 40 60 80 100
W
C
A
 (
o
)
% PS (Wt)
Journal of Advanced Research in Natural and Applied Sciences                                                       2023, Vol. 9, Issue 1, Pages:158-166
163
The maximum SNp percentages are arranged up to 12.5 wt %. Higher SNP content in the composite solution
results in lower light transmittance. Therefore, the subscript of the codes is related to the amount added. For
example, the spray coating code of "TMS70-PS22NP2.5" is indicated the blending of TMS70 and PS (22 %) and
NP (2.5 %).
Table 3.
The CA values of the rough blend films (Spray coating conditions: 20 cm distance and 10 s of spray coating
times)
Code  PS (wt, %) Silika (wt. %) WCA (o) (±1o)
TMS70-PS22NP2,5 22.5 2.5 110
TMS70-PS22NP5,0 22.5 5.0 110
TMS70-PS22NP7,5 22.5 7.5 115
TMS70-PS22NP10 22.5 10.0 117
TMS70-PS22NP12,5 22.5 12.5 148
TMS70-PS33NP2,5 33.0 2.5 103
TMS70-PS33NP5,0 33.0 5.0 109
TMS70-PS33NP7,5 33.0 7.5 115
TMS70-PS33NP10 33.0 10.0 125
TMS70-PS33NP12,5 33.0 12.5 154
TMS70-PS50NP2,5 50.0 2.5 106
TMS70-PS50NP5,0 50.0 5.0 107
TMS70-PS50NP7,5 50.0 7.5 110
TMS70-PS50NP10 50.0 10.0 112
TMS70-PS50NP12,5 50.0 12.5 161
The WCA of the TMS70-PS22NP series indicated that increasing the SNp content of the blend solution resulted
in an increase in the WCA from 110 to 148o (figure 4). While the PS content of the blend surface was 33 (wt,
%), the superhydrophobic surface was obtained at the 12.5 % wt. of the silica nanoparticles due to the phase
separation by adding PS (Gengec et al., 2016) (figure 5). The higher WCA angle of 161o was obtained when